

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1144

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF
ARIZONA; SAMMANTHA ALLEN; STEVE BOGGS; JONATHAN BURNS;
ALAN CHAMPAGNE; MIKE GALLARDO; RODNEY HARDY; ALVIE
KILES; ANDRE LETEVE; BRAD NELSON; STEVEN PARKER; WAYNE
PRINCE; PETE ROGOVICH; & GILBERT MARTINEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020 Decision
Certifying Arizona's Capital Counsel Mechanism Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2266,
Docket No. OAG-167

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ACADEMIC EXPERTS IN FEDERAL CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND
POST-CONVICTION PRACTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ayn Woodward
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111-4003
AWoodward@goodwinlaw.com
(415) 733-6000

Barzin Pakandam
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
520 Broadway, Suite 500
Santa Monica, CA 90401
BPakandam@goodwinlaw.com
(424) 252-6400

James Gatta
Cindy Chang
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
jgatta@goodwinlaw.com
cindychang@goodwinlaw.com
(212) 813-8800

Andrew Kim
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
AndrewKim@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Academic Experts in Federal Criminal
Procedure and Post-Conviction
Practice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
SEPARATE BRIEFING CERTIFICATION.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE REGARDING IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE POWELL COMMITTEE ORIGINATED THE <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> REQUIRING STATES TO MAINTAIN QUALIFYING MECHANISMS FOR THE TIMELY APPOINTMENT AND REASONABLE COMPENSATION OF COMPETENT COUNSEL.	4
II. AEDPA REQUIRES THAT A CERTIFIED STATE MAINTAIN A QUALIFYING MECHANISM TO APPOINT AND REASONABLY COMPENSATE STATE POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL.	9
A. AEDPA Embraces the Powell Committee’s Recommendations.	10
B. While the U.S. Attorney General Now Makes Initial Certification Decisions, the Final Determination Regarding a State’s Appointed Counsel Mechanism Rests With This Court.	16
III. STRICT APPLICATION OF THE CHAPTER 154 CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOLLOWS FROM THE MODERN STRUCTURAL EMPHASIS ON STATE POST-CONVICTION REVIEW.	17
A. Post-Conviction Proceedings Are a Crucial Forum For Enforcing Constitutional Rights and Averting Wrongful Executions.	18
B. AEDPA’s Restrictions on Federal Habeas Relief Further Increase The Importance of the State Post-Conviction Forum.	20
C. AEDPA’s Certification Requirements Reflect The Importance of Quickly Appointing and Adequately	

Compensating Qualified Attorneys for Indigent
Defendants.....21

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities principally relied upon are marked with asterisks)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashmus v. Calderon</i> , 935 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	25
<i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> , 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	19
<i>Austin v. Bell</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1058 (M.D.Tenn. 1996).....	24
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	18, 19
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	20
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	20

<i>Hill v. Butterworth</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1129 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	25
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	18, 20
<i>Mata v. Johnson</i> , 99 F.3d 1261 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	10
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	19
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	20
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972).....	10
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413, 424 (2013).....	18
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 221 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2000)	26

Wright v. Angelone,
944 F. Supp. 460 (E.D. Va. 1996)22, 25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 35996
 28 U.S.C. § 225414, 15, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 22612, 12, 16, 25
 28 U.S.C. § 226213
 28 U.S.C. § 226311, 13, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 226412, 13, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 2265*passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 226614

Other Authorities

*135 Cong. Rec. 24,684-86 (1989).....9
 *135 Cong. Rec. 24694-95 (1989).....5
 *H.R. 1400, 102d Cong. (1991).....11
 *H.R. Rep. No. 104-2311, 12, 13
 American Bar Association, American Bar Association Guidelines for
 the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death
 Penalty Cases, *reprinted in* 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913 (2003)21
 John H. Blume, *AEDPA: The “Hype” and the “Bite,”* 91 CORNELL L.
 REV. 259 (2006)16
 Phyllis Goldfarb, *Matters of Strata: Race, Gender, and Class
 Structures in Capital Cases*, 73 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1395 (2016)22
 Samuel R. Gross et al., *Exonerations in the United States 1989
 Through 2003*, 95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523 (2005).....19

Lee Kovarsky, <i>AEDPA’s Wrecks: Comity, Finality, and Federalism</i> , 82 TUL. L. REV. 443 (2007)	11
Lee Kovarsky, <i>Structural Change in State Postconviction Review</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 443(2017)	18
Bradley A. MacLean & H. E. Miller, Jr., <i>Tennessee’s Death Penalty Lottery</i> , TENN. J.L. & POL’Y 85 (2018).....	22, 23
Betsy Dee Sanders Parker, <i>The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty (“AEDPA”): Understanding the Failures of State Opt-In Mechanisms</i> , 92 IOWA L. REV. 1969 (July, 2007)	12
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Structural Reform in Criminal Defense: Relocating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims</i> , 92 CORN. L. REV. 679 (2007)	18
Kermit Roosevelt III, <i>Exhaustion Under the Prison Litigation Reform Act: The Consequence of Procedural Error</i> , 52 EMORY L.J. 1771 (2003)	4
Melanie D. Wilson, <i>Anti-Justice</i> , 81 TENN. L. REV. 699 (2014)	18
Larry W. Yackle, <i>A Primer on the New Habeas Corpus Statute</i> , 44 BUFF. L. REV. 381 (1996)	11
Larry Yackle, <i>The New Habeas Corpus in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 63 AM. U. L. REV. 1791 (2014).....	9, 14, 16
